

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

Case:- WP(C) No. 3014/2023
CM No. 7236/2023

Bahdur SinghAppellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Irfaan Khan, Advocate.

Vs

UT of J&K and others Respondent(s)

Through:

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE

ORDER
(13.12.2023)

The petitioner claims himself to be the owner of the land comprised in khasra no. 99 of village Matlote, tehsil Thuroo, district Reasi. Out of petitioner's proprietary land, 6.4 kanals of land is said to have been appropriated by the Public Works Department for construction of 132 meter Foot Suspension Bridge over Nallah Ans at Kanthi Matlote but the land acquisition process in that regard has not been undertaken leaving the petitioner uncompensated for the loss of his land.

The present petition is being maintained by the petitioner for seeking mandamus unto the respondents to carry out the legal obligations of land acquisition exercise for which the petitioner pleads in the writ petition that the process has been undertaken but is going on at Snail's pace.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Petitioner to furnish registered postal covers for the service of the respondents within seven days, whereupon the Registrar Judicial, Jammu to issue notices to the respondents.

List on 16.02.2024.

(RAHUL BHARTI)
JUDGE

JAMMU
13.12.2023
Shivalee